

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS  
EASTERN DIVISION**

IN RE THE ALLSTATE CORPORATION  
SECURITIES LITIGATION

Case No. 16-cv-10510

Hon. Robert W. Gettleman

CLASS ACTION

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF  
CLASS REPRESENTATIVES' UNOPPOSED MOTION FOR PRELIMINARY  
APPROVAL OF CLASS ACTION SETTLEMENT**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....	2
ARGUMENT .....	5
I. THE SETTLEMENT WARRANTS PRELIMINARY APPROVAL .....	5
A. Standards Governing Approval of Class Action Settlements .....	5
B. Approval of the Settlement Is Likely Under Rule 23(e)(2) .....	6
1. Class Representatives and Counsel Have Adequately Represented the Class .....	6
2. The Proposed Settlement Is the Result of Good Faith Arm’s- Length Negotiations.....	7
3. The Relief Provided by the Proposed Settlement Is Adequate .....	8
a. The Settlement Provides Significant and Certain Benefits to the Class .....	8
b. The Effective Process for Distributing Relief.....	12
c. Anticipated Attorneys’ Fees and Expenses.....	13
II. THE PROPOSED NOTICE PROGRAM IS APPROPRIATE .....	13
III. PROPOSED SCHEDULE OF EVENTS.....	15
CONCLUSION.....	15

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>Cases</b>	
<i>Am. Int’l Grp., Inc. v. ACE INA Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 07 C 2998, 2011 WL 3290302 (N.D. Ill. July 26, 2011) .....	6
<i>In re Brand Name Prescription Drugs Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 94C 897, 1996 WL 167347 (N.D. Ill. Apr. 4, 1996).....	14
<i>Dura Pharms., Inc. v. Broudo</i> , 544 U.S. 336 (2005).....	10
<i>Great Neck Cap. Appreciation Inv. P’ship, L.P. v. Pricewaterhouse Coopers, LLP</i> , 212 F.R.D. 400 (E.D. Wis. 2002) .....	8
<i>Isby v. Bayh</i> , 75 F.3d 1191 (7th Cir. 1996) .....	5
<i>Lawrence E. Jaffe Pension Plan v. Household Int’l, Inc.</i> , No. 02-5893, 2012 WL 4343223 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 21, 2012).....	11
<i>McCue v. MB Fin., Inc.</i> , No. 1:15-cv-00988, 2015 WL1020348 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 6, 2015) .....	8
<i>Retsky Family Ltd. P’ship v. Price Waterhouse LLP</i> , No. 97 C 7694, 2001 WL 1568856 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 10, 2001) .....	8
<i>Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank</i> , 805 F. Supp. 2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011) .....	11, 12
<i>Shah v. Zimmer Biomet Holdings, Inc.</i> , No. 3:160cv0815-PPS-MGG, 2020 WL 5627171 (N.D. Ind. Sept. 18, 2020).....	8, 11, 14
<i>Silverman v. Motorola</i> , No. 07 C 4507, 2012 WL 1597388 (N.D. Ill. May 7, 2012), <i>aff’d</i> , 739 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2013).....	13
<i>Washtenaw Cnty. Emps. Ret. Sys. v. Walgreen Co.</i> , No. 1:15-cv-3187, ECF No. 526 (N.D. Ill. Oct. 11, 2022).....	13
<i>Wong v. Accretive Health, Inc.</i> , 773 F.3d 859 (7th Cir. 2014) .....	6, 7, 8
<b>Statutes</b>	
15 U.S.C. § 78u-4(a)(7)(A)-(F).....	15

**Rules**

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23 .....1, 2, 6, 14

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c)(2)(B) .....15

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) .....1, 5

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1).....13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(1)(B) .....5, 6, 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2).....5, 6, 13

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(A) .....6, 7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(B) .....7

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(i).....8

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(iv).....6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e) .....6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(3).....6

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(f).....3, 7

**Other Authorities**

David F. Herr, *Manual for Complex Litigation* (4th ed. 2019).....5
